

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

TRACY MCPHERSON, on behalf of
himself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

AMERICAN BANK SYSTEMS, INC.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 5:20-cv-01307-G

LARRY LYLES, on behalf of himself and
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

AMERICAN BANK SYSTEMS, INC.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 5:21-cv-00023-G

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT
AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. Brief Overview of the Litigation 2

 B. Settlement Negotiations 2

 C. Preliminary Settlement Approval and Implementation of the Court-
 Approved Notice Plan 3

 D. Terms of the Settlement 4

 1. The Settlement Class Definition 4

 2. Direct Benefits to Class Members..... 4

 3. Payment of Notice and Administration Costs, Service Awards, and
 Attorney’s Fees, Costs and Expenses..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE, AND
 WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL 6

 A. The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length 7

 B. There Are Numerous Questions of Law and Fact that Place the Outcome of
 This Case in Doubt..... 7

 C. The Value of Immediate Recovery Outweighs Mere Possibility of Future
 Relief 9

 D. The Parties Believe That the Settlement Is Fair and Reasonable..... 10

 E. The Proposed Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable 11

 II. FINAL CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS IS
 APPROPRIATE 12

 A. The Rule 23(a) Requirements Are Satisfied 13

 B. The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Satisfied 15

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	12, 15
<i>Bass v. PJCOMN Acquisition Corp.</i> , No. 09-cv-01614-REB-MEH, 2011 WL 2149602 (D. Colo. Jun. 1, 2011)	14
<i>CGC Holding Co., LLC v. Hutchens</i> , 773 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. QEP Energy Co.</i> , No. CIV-11-212-R, Dkt. No. 182 (W.D. Okla. May 31, 2013).....	
<i>Cimarron Pipeline Constr., Inc. v. Nat’l Council on Compensation Ins.</i> , Nos. CIV 89-822-T & CIV-1186-T, 1993 WL 355466 (W.D. Okla. June 8, 1993)	12
<i>Colo. Cross Disability Coal. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>CompSource Okla. v. BNY Mellon, N.A.</i> , No. CIV 08–469–KEW, 2012 WL 6864701 (E.D. Okla. Oct. 25, 2012).....	12
<i>Dolmage v. Combined Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 14 C3809, 2017 WL 1754772 (N.D. Ill. May 3, 2017)	8
<i>Farley v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-00325-RM-MJW, 2014 WL 5488897 (D. Colo. Oct. 30, 2014)	10
<i>Gaston v. FabFitFun, Inc.</i> , Case No. 2:20-cv-09534-RGK-E, 2021 WL 6496734 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2021)	9
<i>Hammond v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp.</i> , No. 08-cv-6060 (RMB) (RLE), 2010 WL 2643307 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2010)	9

Harris v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.,
 Case No. CIV-15-0094-PRW, 2019 WL 5846917 (W.D. Ok. July 29,
 2019) 12

In re Crocs, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 306 F.R.D. 672 (D. Colo. 2014) 7

In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 293 F.R.D. 21 (D. Me. 2013)..... 8

In re Marriott Int’l., Inc., Customer Data Security Breach Litig.,
 No. 19-md-2879, 2022 WL 1396522 (D. Md. May 3, 2022) 13

*In re Samsung Top-load Washing Machine Mktg., Sales Prac. and Prod.
 Liability Litig.*,
 Case No. 17-ml-2792-D, 2020 WL 2616711 (W.D. Okla. May 22,
 2020), *aff’d*, 997 F.3d 1077 (10th Cir. 2021)..... 6, 10

In re Sonic Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 No. 1:17-md-2807, 2019 WL 3773737 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 12, 2019) 8

In re Target Corp. Customer Data Security Breach Litig.,
 No. 14-2522, 2015 WL 7253765 (D. Minn. Nov. 17, 2015), *aff’d*, 892
 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 2018)..... 8

In re TJX Cos. Retail Sec. Breach Litig.,
 246 F.R.D. 389 (D. Mass. 2007)..... 8

Koenig v. Lime Crime, Inc.,
 Case No. CV 16-503 PSG, 2018 WL 11358228 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 2, 2018) 9

Linnins v. HAECO Ams., Inc.,
 No. 1:16CV486, 2018 WL 5312193 (M.D.N.C. Oct. 26, 2018) 8

Lucas v. Kmart Corp.,
 234 F.R.D. 688 (D. Colo. 2006) 7

Marcus v. Kansas Dep’t of Revenue,
 209 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (D. Kan. 2002)..... 10

Neiberger v. Hawkins,
 208 F.R.D. 301 (D. Colo. 2002) 13

O’Dowd v. Anthem, Inc.,
 No. 14-CV-02787-KLM-NYW, 2019 WL 4279123 (D. Colo. Sept. 9,
 2019) 10

Pliego v. Los Arcos Mexican Rest., Inc.,
 313 F.R.D. 117 (D. Colo. 2016) 13, 14, 15

Rosenbaum v. McAllister,
 64 F.3d 1439 (10th Cir. 1995) 11

Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.,
 314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002) *passim*

Smith v. Triad of Ala., LLC,
 No. 1:14-CV-324-WKW, 2017 WL 1044692 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 17, 2017)..... 8

DG ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn,
 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010) 13

Trevizo v. Adams,
 455 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2006) 13

United Food & Com. Workers Union v. Chesapeake Energy Corp.,
 281 F.R.D. 641 (W.D. Okla. 2012)..... 15

Vaszlavik v. Storage Tech. Corp.,
 No. 95-B-2525, 2000 WL 1268824 (D. Colo. Mar. 9, 2000) 12

Wilkerson v. Martin Marietta Corp.,
 171 F.R.D. 273 (D. Colo. 1997) 7, 8, 11

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 23(a)..... 12, 13, 14

Rule 23(a)(1) 13

Rule 23(a)(2) 13, 14

Rule 23(a)(3) 14

Rule 23(a)(4) 14

Rule 23(b) 12

Rule 23(b)(3)..... 15

Rule 23(e)..... 6

Rule 26 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION §21.632 (4th ed. 2014)..... 12
